
DRAFT ACTIONS FROM THE APRIL 9, 2012 PROCUREMENT ACTIONS REVIEW AND APPROVAL COMMITTEE MEETING

Committee Members:  Gus Pego (Present), Harold Desdunes (Absent), Debora Rivera (Absent), Alicia Trujillo (Present)

Meeting Date Item Proposed Action Committee's Decision Comments Project 
Manager

4/9/2012 12625 / 12626 Final Selection Approved Consultant Selections Committee.  Design for State 
Road (S.R.) 9/NW 27 Avenue from south of S.R. 
934/NW 79 Street to north of S.R. 935/NW 103 Street 
and from north of NW 141 Street to on-ramp from Park 
& Ride Lot.  Two contracts will be awarded from this 
advertisement.  The Technical Review Committee (TRC) 
ranked the five shortlisted firms by interviews.  The 
committee selected Civil Works, Inc. and Alvarez 
Engineers, Inc.

Jose 
Barrera / 
Judy Solaun-
Gonzalez

4/9/2012 13630 Shortlist Selection Approved Consultant Selections Committee.  Districtwide right-of-
way mapping & survey.  The district received eleven 
letters of response from this advertisement.  The TRC 
will rank the shortlisted firms by interviews.  Biscayne 
Engineering has the current contract which this new one 
will replace.  The committee shortlisted three firms:  
Biscayne Engineering, Inc.; Manuel G. Vera & 
Associates, Inc. and Triangle Surveying & Mapping, Inc.

Cristina 
Kinman-
Albury

4/9/2012 E-6H30 Award Contract Approved Procurement Awards Committee.  Push-button contract 
to resolve problems that relate to bridge repairs (i.e., 
incidental repairs of existing bridges) districtwide.  There 
were eight bids, all found responsive.  Project budgetary 
ceiling amount $200,000.00; contractor's bid 
$108,195.50.  The contract has a term of 365 calendar 
days.  The committee awarded the contract to the lowest 
responsive bidder (Amroad LLC) at the bid amount until 
the awarded contractor acquires a performance bond.

Khaled 
(Sam) Al-
Said



4/9/2012 E-6H52 Award Contract Approved Procurement Awards Committee.  Mechanical roadway 
sweeping on S.R. 5/U.S. 1, S.R. 94/SW 88 
Street/Kendall Drive, S.R. 825/SW 137 Avenue/Lindgren 
Road, S.R. 953/SW/NW 42 Avenue/LeJeune Road, S.R. 
959/SW/NW 57 Avenue/Red Road, S.R. 973/SW/NW 87 
Avenue/Galloway Road, S.R. 976/SW 40 Street/Bird 
Road, S.R. 985/SW/NW 107 Avenue, S.R. 986/SW 72 
Street/Sunset Drive, S.R. 989/SW 112 
Avenue/Allapattah Road, S.R. 990/SW 112 Street/Killian 
Drive, S.R. 992/SW 152 Street/Coral Reef Road and 
S.R. 994/SW 200 Street/Quail Roost Drive in Miami-
Dade County.  This contract has renewal options.  There 
were three bids, all found responsive.  Project budget 
amount $130,000.00; contractor's bid $73,238.10.  The 
bids were competitive; all were much lower than the 
estimate.  A Extreme Road Maintenance confirmed the 
unit prices in writing.  The contract has a term of 365 
calendar days.  The committee awarded the contract to 
the lowest responsive bidder (A Extreme Road 
Maintenance Inc.) at the bid amount until the awarded 
contractor acquires a performance bond.

Khaled 
(Sam) Al-
Said

4/9/2012 E-6H54 Award Contract Approved Procurement Awards Committee.  Mechanical roadway 
sweeping on S.R. 5/U.S. 1, S.R. 7/U.S. 441/SW 8/7 
Avenue/NW 7/2 Avenue, S.R. 9/SW/NW 27 Avenue, 
S.R. 25/U.S. 27/Okeechobee Road, S.R. 90/U.S. 
41/SW/SE 8 Street/SW/SE 7 Street/Tamiami Trail, S.R. 
825/SW 137 Avenue/Lindgren Road, S.R. 
913/Rickenbacker Causeway, S.R. 933/SW/NW 12 
Avenue, S.R. 948/NW 36 Street, S.R. 968/SW 1 
Street/W Flagler Street, S.R. 969/NW 72 Avenue/Milam 
Dairy Road and S.R. 972/SW 22 Street/Coral Way in 
Miami-Dade County.  This contract has renewal options.  
There were three bids, all found responsive.  Project 
budget amount $120,000.00; contractor's bid 
$65,602.94.  The bids were competitive; all were much 
lower than the estimate.  A Extreme Road Maintenance 
confirmed the unit prices in writing.  The contract has a 
term of 365 calendar days.  The committee awarded the 
contract to the lowest responsive bidder (A Extreme 
Road Maintenance Inc.) at the bid amount until the 
awarded contractor acquires a performance bond.

Khaled 
(Sam) Al-
Said



4/9/2012 E-6H63 Award Contract Approved Procurement Awards Committee.  Mowing and litter 
removal on various sections of S.R. 5/U.S. 1/South Dixie 
Highway, S.R. 997/Krome Avenue and S.R. 
9336/Ingraham Highway in Miami-Dade County.  This 
contract has renewal options.  There were eight bids, all 
found responsive.  Project budget amount $108,000.00; 
contractor's bid $70,454.39.  The bids were competitive.  
City Engineering Contractors confirmed the unit prices in 
writing.  The contract has a term of 365 calendar days.  
The committee awarded the contract to the lowest 
responsive bidder (City Engineering Contractors, Inc.) at 
the bid amount until the awarded contractor acquires a 
performance bond.

Khaled 
(Sam) Al-
Said

4/9/2012 E-6H64 Award Contract Approved Procurement Awards Committee.  Mowing, litter removal 
and edging and sweeping on various sections of S.R. 
985/SW/NW 107 Avenue and S.R. 922/NW/NE 125 
Street/NE 123 Street/96 Street in Miami-Dade County.  
This contract has renewal options.  There were six bids, 
all found responsive.  Project budget amount 
$70,000.00; contractor's bid $37,671.67.  The bids were 
competitive.  Rogar Management confirmed the unit 
prices in writing.  The contract has a term of 365 
calendar days.  The committee awarded the contract to 
the lowest responsive bidder (Rogar Management & 
Consulting of Florida, LLC) at the bid amount until the 
awarded contractor acquires a performance bond.

Khaled 
(Sam) Al-
Said

4/9/2012 E-6H20 Award Contract Approved Procurement Awards Committee.  Push-button contract 
to improve signing pavement markings at various 
locations districtwide.  There were five bids, all found 
responsive.  Project budgetary ceiling amount 
$285,000.00; contractor's bid $275,572.40.  The contract 
has a term of 350 calendar days.  The committee 
awarded the contract to the lowest responsive bidder 
(Ameriseal Highway Striping, Inc.) at the bid amount until 
the awarded contractor acquires a performance bond.

Vinod Tuli

4/9/2012 Old Business None
4/9/2012 New Contract 

Actions
None



4/9/2012 C9021 Amendment Approved Amendment 6.  Maintenance Engineering and Permit 
Inspections (M.E.I.).  New Millennium Engineering, Inc.  
Original contract amount $550,000; current amount 
$1,300,000; 77% of contract committed; requested 
amount $500,000.  Five year contract, executed on 
December 6, 2010, and due to expire on December 5, 
2015.  The amendment will add funding to prevent 
interruption in permit inspection services for the 
maintenance yards and district office from now until 
December 2012.  This work is done by six inspectors.  
The district plans to advertise in June 2012 for a new 
contract with a different scope of services, which would 
start in December.

Martha 
Trujillo

4/9/2012 C8286 Time Extension Approved Time Extension 120.  District general consultant 
engineering services.  CSA Central, Inc., formerly known 
as (f/k/a) Consul-Tech Enterprises, Inc.  Original contract 
amount $1,457,500.00; current amount $16,168,157.21; 
100% of contract committed; no additional funds 
requested.  Ten year contract, executed on March 19, 
2002, and due to expire on December 31, 2014.  A five 
month time extension, until June 1, 2015, is requested to 
complete the construction management services on the 
Port of Miami Tunnel project and the project on S.R. 
90/U.S. 41/Tamiami Trail from eleven miles west of S.R. 
997/Krome Avenue to one mile west of Krome Avenue.

Teresa 
Alvarez

4/9/2012 MIC 
Business/Update

None

4/9/2012 APX68 Supplement Approved Supplement 1.  Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) with 
Monroe County for improvements (reconstructing a 
demolished bridge) to Tom's Harbor Channel Bridge 
(bridge # 904600) from Duck Key Drive to S.R. 5/U.S. 
1/Overseas Highway.  Original and current contract 
amount $1,570,780, of which 25% is local funds (LF); 
100% of contract committed; requested amount 
$569,145.  Two year contract, executed on May 21, 2010 
and due to expire on January 31, 2013.  The additional 
funds are needed to cover the project costs because the 
bids came in higher than anticipated.  Funds are being 
shifted to this JPA from another JPA which had bids 
come in lower than expected.  These are Small County 
Outreach Program (SCOP) funds.

Pablo 
Orozco



4/9/2012 New LFA with 
Miami-Dade 
Aviation for 
PD&E Study on 
Perimeter Road

Execute Agreement Approved New Local Funds Agreement (LFA) with Miami-Dade 
Aviation Department for project development and 
environment (PD&E) study to evaluate the intermodal 
capacity and enable efficient and safe movement of 
traffic on Perimeter Road from the Tamiami Canal 
Bridge to NW 21 Street.  Original amount $900,000 of 
local funds (LF).

Jorge 
Gomez

4/9/2012 New LFA with 
City of Miami 
Beach for Light 
Poles on S.R. 
A1A from 5 
Street to 16 
Street

Execute Agreement Approved New LFA with City of Miami Beach for installation of 37 
decorative light poles on S.R. A1A/Collins Avenue from 5 
Street to 16 Street.  Original amount $144,300 of LF.  
The district has a draft maintenance agreement.

Heidi 
Solaun-
Dominguez

4/9/2012 CIGP None
4/9/2012 Construction 

Supplemental
None

4/9/2012 Miscellaneous 
Landscaping 
Push-Button 
Projects 
Districtwide

Paul Moss distributed a list of three 'proposed' projects 
and two 'potential future' projects.  Also he reported a 
third potential future project which came from a recent 
meeting.

Paul Moss

4/9/2012 Landscaping:  18 
Mile Stretch 
Animal Crossing 
#2 (on S.R. 
5/U.S. 1)

Deferred The department agreed with the Army Corps of 
Engineers (ACOE) and Fish & Wildlife to mitigate an 
area disturbed (cleared and used to store fill) during 
construction of a recently completed roadway project.  It 
is proposed to restore the area and add shrubs.  The 
estimate is $60,000 to $65,000.  Most of this area 
belongs to the department.  However, apparently the 
contractor 'overcleared' onto private property.  John 
Palenchar and Barbara Culhane are aware of this.  Get 
the Right of Way (ROW) Office involved; the department 
will need an easement or agreement to do work on 
private property.  The contractor should restore the 
overcleared area.  The department can't spend money 
unnecessarily.  Harold Desdunes will find out what's 
going on.



4/9/2012 Landscaping:  
Outdoor 
Advertising Tree 
Relocations

Approved A state statute requires the department to provide clear 
view zones to all legally permitted outdoor advertising 
billboards.  Along S.R. 826/Palmetto Expressway near 
NW 122 Street there is a need to relocate about 
eighteen Royal palms, trim or relocate four or five 
Gumbo Limbo trees and trim several other trees.  The 
estimate is $7,500 to $10,000.  On S.R. 826 at NW 10 
Avenue there is a need to relocate about nine Sabal 
palms and remove about 34 small palms.  This estimate 
also is $7,500 to $10,000.  The billboard company has 
not sent the department legal notice yet because the 
department has been working closely with the company, 
but this work should be done as soon as possible.

4/9/2012 Landscaping:  
Islamorada MM 
76.5 Landscape 
Buffer (on S.R. 
5/U.S. 
1/Overseas 
Highway)

Approved There is a gap in the existing landscape buffer adjacent 
to condominiums at mile marker (MM) 76.5, oceanside.  
The request is from the Homeowners’ Association (HOA) 
with a supporting letter from the Village of Islamorada 
indicating that the village would assume maintenance of 
the plantings.  The estimate to add shrubs and trees is 
$8,600 to $10,000.  The department will need a formal 
maintenance agreement with the village for the 
landscaping, not just a letter.

4/9/2012 Landscaping:  
NW 3 Avenue 
from NW 1 Street 
to NW 2 Street 
Graffiti Issue

Approved The Miami-Dade Metropolitan Planning Organization 
(MPO) requested that the department study this area 
and consider utilizing landscaping to minimize graffiti on 
the retaining wall for S.R. 9A/I-95 northbound.  A recent 
project installed landscaping in this area, but graffiti has 
become a problem and the MPO believes the solution 
may involve planting additional shrubs and/or vines.  The 
rough estimate is $2,500 to $5,000.  The department told 
the MPO that this item would be reviewed and the 
department would not be able to take action until the 
landscape push-button contract is available in May 2012.



4/9/2012 Landscaping:  
S.R. 934/71 
Street from Bay 
Drive to S.R. 
A1A/Collins 
Avenue Irrigation 
Repairs

Deferred During resurfacing project number 419825-1 at this 
location, reportedly the contractor tore up an irrigation 
pipe.  (The resurfacing project had an expected 
completion date of March 30, 2012.)  The City of Miami 
Beach is requiring the department to make repairs to this 
portion of their existing irrigation system.  The contractor 
submitted a cost which was considered high for the 
repairs.  The construction engineering and inspection 
(CEI) engineer reportedly still is trying to negotiate the 
price down to an acceptable amount, but is not very 
optimistic.  The estimate to install the irrigation sleeve 
and polyvinyl chloride (PVC) pipe and replace some 
irrigation heads is $12,000 to $16,000.  The city would 
like the repairs done as soon as possible.  Was the city 
responsible to report and mark the 'locates' (location of 
the irrigation system)?  Mark Croft and Tony Soto will 
check, e-mail the answer to Gus Pego and copy Paul 
Moss.

4/9/2012 Landscaping:  
Tree Trimming

Deferred Trees along S.R. 972/Coral Way, S.R. 976/SW 40 
Street/Bird Road and S.R. 959/SW 57 Avenue/Red 
Road have low-hanging branches which should be 
trimmed for safety.  An arborist must mark the trees to 
show which branches to trim and where.  Paul Moss' 
landscape push-button contract includes the needed 
expertise.  Renato Marrero manages one or more 
contracts for tree trimming.  Perhaps their contractors 
can work together on this issue.  Coral Way is historic 
and has a tree society.  The department needs signed 
and sealed plans to present to the State Historic 
Preservation Officer (SHPO).  Check the records of the 
previous tree-trimming project there.  Also meet with the 
City of Miami.  District Six might be able to get phase 72 
(maintenance) contingency funds from Central Office for 
this work.  The work may need a separate project.  Also 
the trimming will require maintenance of traffic (MOT).

4/9/2012 Meeting Time The meeting began at approximately 11:05 AM and 
ended at approximately 12:15 PM.


